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Medi-Cal Eligibility Division Information Letter No.: | 19-23

TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS
ALL COUNTY MEDI-CAL PROGRAM SPECIALISTS/LIAISONS
ALL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS

SUBJECT: Pickle Tickler Report Secure Email Address Database

The purpose of this Medi-Cal Eligibility Division Information Letter is to provide counties
with the current secure email address database, and to request updates to the contact
information contained therein.

Pursuant to the Lynch v. Rank lawsuit, the Pickle Tickler Reports contain the names
and addresses of individuals who currently receive Title || Retirement, Survivor’s, and
Disability Insurance payments, and were determined ineligible for the Pickle Program,
immediately following discontinuance from Supplemental Security Income/State
Supplemental Payment.

In December of each year, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) securely
transmits Pickle Tickler Reports to each county in order to support annual
redeterminations of these individuals. DHCS intends to transmit the Pickle Tickler
Reports the last week of December 2019. To avoid errors with county contact
information, please provide updates to the attached list in writing no later than Friday,
November 1, 2019. Send updates via email to Sara.McDonald@dhcs.ca.gov. If you
have already provided us with your updated information, thank you.

If you have any questions, or if we can provide further information, please contact
Sara McDonald at (916) 345-8061 or by email at Sara.McDonald@dhcs.ca.gov.

Original Signed By

Linda Nguyen, Chief

Policy Development Branch
Medi-Cal Eligibility Division

Enclosure

Medi-Cal Eligibility Division
1501 Capitol Avenue, MS 4607
P.O. Box 997413, Sacramento, CA 95899-7413
(916) 552-9200 phone * (916) 552-9477 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

ALAMEDA COUNTY

orivera@acgov.org

Olivia Rivera
510-259-3537

jargueta@acqgov.org

Jose Argueta
510-259-3809

mtduarte@acgov.org

Martha Duarte
510-777-2329

jvaladez@acgov.org

Jose Valadez
510-777-2342

LSQuini@acgov.org
Lilly Belle Quini
510-777-2327

AMADOR COUNTY

dswanner@amadorgov.org

Donna Swanner
209-223-6641

Ispears-griffin@amadorgov.or

Layla Spears-Griffin
209-223-6608

bcammisa@amadorgov.org

Bethany Cammisa
209-223-6271
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

BUTTE COUNTY

sftpnotify@buttecounty.net

mmrakuzic@buttecounty.net

Mickey Mrakuzic
530-538-5149

jhothan@buttecounty.net

Joe Hothan
530-538-7474

dminter@buttecounty.net

Dan Minter
530-538-3400

CALAVERAS COUNTY

dbranson@co.calaveras.ca.us

Denice Branson
209-754-6437

bgalicia@co.calaveras.ca.us

Brian Galicia
209-754-6872

DEL NORTE COUNTY

cchavez@co.del-norte.ca.us

Carmen Fong-Chavez
707-464-3191 x2600

dwaddelow@co.del-norte.ca.us

Dorothy Waddelow
707-464-3191 x2601
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

EL DORADO COUNTY

Jill.johnston@edcgov.us

Jill Johnston
530-573-3230

lucie.morotti@edcqgov.us

Lucie Morotti
530-573-4335

julie.manes@edcqov.us

Julie Manes
530-642-7250

FRESNO COUNTY

chienvang@fresnocountyca.gov

Chien Vang
559-600-5660

pkongbouakhay@fresnocountyca.gov
Debbie Aguila
559-600-2201

cynthiamcquire @fresnocountyca.gov

Cynthia McGuire
559-600-7438



mailto: Jill.johnston@edcgov.us
mailto: lucie.morotti@edcgov.us
mailto: julie.manes@edcgov.us
mailto: chienvang@fresnocountyca.gov
mailto: pkongbouakhay@fresnocountyca.gov
mailto: cynthiamcguire@fresnocountyca.gov

SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

GLENN COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

gchraMEDSrpts@hra.co.glenn.ca.us

cwatkins@hra.co.glenn.ca.us

Colleen Watkins
530-865-6104

acastillo@hra.co.glenn.ca.us

Amanda Castillo
530-934-1403

wacheson@hra.co.glenn.ca.us

Wyatt Acheson
530-934-1442

IMPERIAL COUNTY

davidrodriguez@co.imperial.ca.us

David Rodriguez
760-336-4093

lydiafigueroa@-co.imperial.ca.us

Lydia Figueroa
760-337-7409

alexgamboa@co.imperial.ca.us

Alex Gamboa
760-337-7422
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT
(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

KERN COUNTY

morovik@kerndhs.com

Kevin Morovich
661-334-3343

siscok@kerndhs.com

Kim Sisco
661-873-2818

KINGS COUNTY

Brandon.Moreno@co.kings.ca.us

Brandon Moreno
559-852-2232

LAKE COUNTY

rdillman@dss.co.lake.ca.us

Rachael Dillman
707-995-4290

creynolds@dss.co.lake.ca.us

Charise Reynolds
707-995-4250

cbarker@dss.co.lake.ca.us
Carlton (CJ) Barker
707-995-4237

nathan.spangler@lakecountyca.gov

Nathan Spangler
707-995-4342
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

LASSEN COUNTY

dbush@co.lassen.ca.us

Deby Bush
530-251-8154

sjohnson@co.lassen.ca.us

Sheena Johnson
530-251-8155

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

HectorFlores@dpss.lacounty.gov

Hector Flores
562-908-4340

LesiaStarling@dpss.lacounty.gov

Lesia Starling
562-908-3550

ArmandoGonzalez@dpss.lacounty.gov

Armando Gonzalez
562-908-3089

AlbertESaccocia@dpss.lacounty.gov

Albert Saccocia
562-484-7871
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

MADERA COUNTY

marshal.stone@co.madera.ca.us

Marshal Stone
559-662-6026

david.davis@co.madera.ca.us

David Davis
559-662-6107

MENDOCINO COUNTY

bakerr@mendocinocounty.org

Rhonda Baker
707-463-7735

lannettaR@mendocinocounty.org

Rae Lannetta
707-463-7942

efashd@co.mendocino.ca.us

Generic Unit E-Mail Proxy monitored by
multiple staff

MERCED COUNTY

helpdesk@hsa.co.merced.ca.us

Merced Help Desk
209-385-7311 x7667

24crdnt@hsa.co.merced.ca.us

Teresa Magnuson
209-385-3000 x3136
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

MODOC COUNTY

karenanield@co.modoc.ca.us

Karena Nield
530-233-6501 x1324

cindismith@co.modoc.ca.us
Cindi Smith
530-233-6501 x1317

MONTEREY COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

perezgh@co.monterey.ca.us

savelyevb@co.monterey.ca.us

WilsonSM@co.monterey.ca.us

Sylvia Wilson
831-755-4406

ORANGE COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

DHCS Reports@ssa.ocgov.com

James.bogan@ssa.ocgov.com

James Bogan
714-541-7726
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

PLACER COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

CalWin@placer.ca.gov

RRivera@placer.ca.gov

Rosey Rivera
916-784-6021

EDessert@placer.ca.gov

Elizabeth Dessert
916-770-8379

MGreene@placer.ca.gov

Michael Greene
530-886-4291

mlucht@placer.ca.gov

Megan Lucht
916-770-8319

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

MAcastan@rivco.org

Marivel Castaneda
951-358-6501

LDELACRU@rivco.org

Luke Delacruz
951-358-3822

ARREZA@rivco.org
Arlene Reza
951-358-6508
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT
(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

SACRAMENTO COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

DTech-Applications-Tax@saccounty.net

JainH@saccounty.net

Harish Jain
916-874-7380

34crdnt@saccounty.net

Susan Lew
916-875-3791

SAN BENITO COUNTY

sramos@cosb.us

Shawni Ramos
831-630-5126

ljlones@-cosb.us

Lorena Jones
831-630-5136

jmiranda@cosb.us

Joan Miranda
831-630-5134
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

bsteinhoff@hss.sbcounty.gov
Brent Steinhoff
909-383-9644

Rhonda.Staple@hss.sbcounty.qgov
Rhonda Staple
909-383-9860

rli@isd.sbcounty.gov
Richard Li
909-388-0789

SAN DIEGO COUNTY

Jeffrey.Linback@sdcounty.ca.gov

Jeffrey Linback
619-338-2898

Matthew.Kloberdanz@sdcounty.ca.gov

Matthew Kloberdanz
619-338-2832

Mirna.Lopez@sdcounty.ca.qgov

Mirna Lopez
619-338-2884

Darlene.Beltran@sdcounty.ca.gov

Darlene Beltran
619-338-2019
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

Raymond.cheng@sfgov.org

ken.yeung@sfgov.org

vania.lim@sfgov.org

evelyn.reyes@sfgov.org

Gillian.Tollast@sfgov.org

Raymond.cheng@sfgov.org

Raymond Cheng
415-934-4276

ken.yeung@sfgov.org

Ken Yeung
415-934-4277

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

ischumacher@sjgov.org

Julie Schumacher
209-468-1553

lkawalek@sjgov.org

Lisa Kawalek
209-469-1553

cwells@sjgov.org
Cindy Wells
209-468-9417

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY

skenyon@co.slo.ca.us

Sam Kenyon
805-788-2569
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT
(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

SAN MATEO COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

ISD Dollar Universe support@smcgov.org

MMacias@smcqgov.orqg

Maribel Macias
650-802-5195

LFerreira@smcgov.org

Leane Ferreira
650-802-5129

areynoso@smcqgov.org

Alberto Reynoso
650-802-7998

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:
DSSSFTPReports@SBCSocialServ.org

L.Ramirez@sbcsocialserv.org

Lilia Ramirez
805-346-7388

SANTA CLARA COUNTY

Tonya.Pham@ssa.sccqov.org

Tonya Pham
408-755-7540

Sabrina.Ding@ssa.sccgov.org

Sabrina Ding
408-755-7502
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT
(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY

Julia.Sheehan@santacruzcounty.us

Julia Sheehan
831-454-4714

Silvia.Zepeda@santacruzcounty.us

Silvia Zepeda
831-454-5425

Maria.Bauer@santacruzcounty.us

Maria Bauer
831-763-8582

SHASTA COUNTY

45crdnt@co.shasta.ca.us
MEDS Coordinator
530-225-5719

ShastaMC@co.shasta.ca.us

vlewis@co.shasta.ca.us

Veronica Lewis
530-245-7653

mrinehart@co.shasta.ca.us

Michael Rinehart
530-225-5618

sltaylor@co.shasta.ca.us

Stacy Taylor
530-225-5624
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT
(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

SIERRA COUNTY

Imcgee@sierracounty.ca.gov

Lori McGee
530-993-6725

dburkett@sierracounty.ca.gov

Deanna Burkett
530-993-6729

SOLANO COUNTY

RLawson@solanocounty.com

Ray Lawson
707-553-5111

CCampbell@solanocounty.com

Kelly Campbell
707-784-3809

SBTerway@ Solanocounty.com

Sheila Terway
707-784-3487

LJEllis@solanocounty.com

Lisa Ellis
707-784-8562

MLWood@solanocounty.com
Michelle Wood
707-784-8302
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

STANISLAUS COUNTY

BenefiC@stancounty.com

Carole Benefield
209-558-3313

GardneO@stancounty.com

Octavia Gardner
209-558-2148

LucioD@stancounty.com

David Lucio
209-558-2519

CamposL @stancounty.com

Leny Campos
209-558-2723

Alden.lee@stancounty.com
Alden Lee
209-558-2462

bristod@stancounty.com

Dwight Bristow
209-558-1725

SUTTER COUNTY

51crdnt@co.sutter.ca.us

SPlant@co.sutter.ca.us

Sara Plant
530-822-4411 x202
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

TEHAMA COUNTY

csmith@tcdss.org

Crissy Harrigan-Smith
530-528-4092

bkelly@tcdss.org

Becky Kelly
530-528-4130

tdean@tcdss.org

Teri Dean
530-528-4051

aworrell@tcdss.org
Amber Worrell
530-528-4932

mbarone@tcdss.org

Michael Barone
530-528-4116
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT
(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

TRINITY COUNTY

rmcmorrow@trinitycounty.org

Renee McMorrow
530-623-8240

wcloud@trinitycounty.org
Wendy Cloud
530-623-8268

msingleton@trinitycounty.org

Michael Singleton
530-623-1263 x5

talbers@trinitycounty.org
Tabatha Albers
530-623-8245

smince@trinitycounty.org

Sarah Mince
530-623-8241

TULARE COUNTY

MVillarr@tularehhsa.org

Michelle Villarreal
559-623-0145

MSGarcia@tularehhsa.org

Monica Garcia
559-623-0105
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT

(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

TUOLUMNE COUNTY

Ifletcher@co.tuolumne.ca.us

Lisa Fletcher
209-533-5796

Tyang@co.tuolumne.ca.us

Tou Yang
209-533-5705

VENTURA COUNTY

Laura.Wuertele@ventura.org

Laura Wuertele
805-289-8202

Irma.Reynoso@ventura.org

Irma Reynoso
805-477-5405

Kim.Rhineheart@ventura.org

Kim Rhineheart
805-477-5465

YOLO COUNTY

Send E-mail Notifications to:
57crdnt@yolocounty.org

Julia.Scheuermann@yolocounty.org

Julia Scheuermann
530-661-2918

Sophia.Sandoval@yolocounty.org

Sophia Sandoval
530-661-3744
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SETP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY CONTACT
(Etransfer.dhcs.ca.gov)

YUBA COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

58crdnt@co.yuba.ca.us

MC Healthcoverage PPOC@co.yuba.ca.us

Laura Hannum
530-749-6407
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XMITIP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY
CONTACT

ALPINE COUNTY

gchavarin@alpinecountyca.gov

Gabriel Chavarin
530-694-1335

COLUSA COUNTY

aelguez@ countyofcolusa.com

Alexandra Elguez
530-458-0262

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

E-mail notification sent to:

cccesftpaccount@ehsd.cccounty.us

-and-

07crdnt@ehsd.cccounty.us

bsteggall@ehsd.cccounty.us

Betty Steggall
925-677-3039

HUMBOLDT COUNTY

jrenzo@co.humboldt.ca.us

Jen Renzo
707-268-2785
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XMITIP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY
CONTACT

INYO COUNTY

yfreeman@inyocounty.us

Yvonne Freeman
760-872-1394

mwagoner@inyocounty.us

Morningstar Willis-Wagoner
760-872-1394

MARIN COUNTY

REPORT SENT TO:
DSSC-IVSystemSupport@marincounty.org

EMAIL NOTIFICATION SENT TO:
21CRDNT@marincounty.org

Ihettwer@marincounty.org

Laura Hettwer
415-473-3543

rlawrence @marincounty.orqg

Rachel Lawrence
415-473-3647

ssmith@marincounty.org
Stuart Smith
415-473-3475

MARIPOSA COUNTY

chryant@mariposahsc.org

Caren Bryant
209-742-0847
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XMITIP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY
CONTACT

MONO COUNTY

favitia@mono.ca.gov

Francie Avitia
760-924-1789

jesparza@mono.ca.gov

Jennifer Esparza
760-924-1782

NAPA COUNTY

28SECUR@CO.NAPA.CA.US
Jaime Murillo
707-253-4779

barbara.colt@countyofnapa.org
Barbara Colt
707-253-3818

NEVADA COUNTY

Candice.Schleef@co.nevada.ca.us

Candice Schleef
530-265-1640

Brittany.Tassone@co.nevada.ca.us

Brittany Tassone
530-265-1673



mailto: favitia@mono.ca.gov
mailto: jesparza@mono.ca.gov
mailto: 28SECUR@CO.NAPA.CA.US
mailto: barbara.colt@countyofnapa.org
mailto: Candice.Schleef@co.nevada.ca.us
mailto: Brittany.Tassone@co.nevada.ca.us

XMITIP COUNTIES

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION/COUNTY
CONTACT

PLUMAS COUNTY

SuzanneWilson@countyofplumas.com

Suzanne Wilson
530-283-6441

NealCaiazzo@countyofplumas.com

Neal Caiazzo
530-283-6276

SISKIYOU COUNTY

kwarren@co.siskiyou.ca.us

Karen Warren
530-841-2785

vtaylor@co.siskiyou.ca.us

Valerie Taylor
530-841-4024

SONOMA COUNTY

aasai@schsd.org

Alycia Asai
707-565-8775

kherron@schsd.org

Karyn Herron
707-565-2905



mailto: SuzanneWilson@countyofplumas.com
mailto: NealCaiazzo@countyofplumas.com
mailto: kwarren@co.siskiyou.ca.us
mailto: vtaylor@co.siskiyou.ca.us
mailto: aasai@schsd.org
mailto: kherron@schsd.org
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